Associates consolidated under the equity method
Under IAS 28.21 the consolidated financial statements
form the basis for the application of the equity method for
an associate which itself prepares consolidated financial
statements.

Only amounts in the single-entity financial statements
of associates or joint ventures to be consolidated were pre-
viously used for the application of the equity method in
the consolidated financial statements of HSH Nordbank.

This accounting treatment, which did not conform to the
Standard, was retroactively corrected in the Consolidated
Financial Statements as at 31 December 2012. As a result
of the adjustments made as at 30 June 2013 net income
from financial investments accounted for under the equity
method in the comparative figures changes as does the
Group net result attributable to HSH Nordbank share
holders in the same amount.

Disclosures for the previous year period were adjusted.
The following tables show the effects of the adjustments on
the income statement and the earnings per share:

43Group Explanatory Notes   INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Adjustments
Income statement
(€ m)

January – June 2012
Before

adjustment Adjustment
Following

adjustment
Other items (without adjustment) 448 – 448

Net income from financial investments accounted for under the equity method – 6 – 4 –  10

Total income 442 – 4 438
Loan loss provisions –  111 – –  111

Administrative expenses – 385 – – 385

Other operating income 265 –  12 253

Net income before restructuring 211 –  16 195
Result from restructuring –  19 – –  19

Expenses for government guarantees –  157 – –  157

Net income before taxes 35 –  16 19
Income tax expenses (–) /  income (+) 35 – 35

Net income or loss after taxes  /  Group net income or loss 70 –  16 54
Group net income attributable to non-controlling interests 9 – 9 –

Group net income attributable to HSH Nordbank shareholders 61 – 7 54

Reconciliation with total comprehensive income  /  loss
(€ m)

January – June 2012
Before

adjustment Adjustment
Following

adjustment
Group net income 70 –  16 54

Income and expense that will be reclassified